
January 16, 2013 

 

To: Katherine Thompson, Esquire 

From: Christopher Gowen, Esquire, on behalf of Brentwood residents 

 

Please accept the following request for revocation of the Town of Brentwood’s exempt status 

with respect to Maryland Public Ethics Laws, specifically COMAR 19A.04.02. I represent a 

concerned group of Brentwood residents, and the following information has been researched and 

well documented over a matter of months. 

 

Brentwood Ethics Complaint 

Count One—Violation of Town Charter, Section 708.4 

 

The Town Charter Section 708.4 prevents a town official from holding more than one position: 

“No person shall hold more than one town office or position at any one time, nor shall any 

person holding any town office, or position have outside business interest in commercial 

enterprises doing business with the Town. For the purposes of this section, town office or 

position shall mean all elective, appointive and classified positions of the Town with no 

distinction made between paid or unpaid positions.” (see Attachment A) 

 

The purpose of this section of the Town Charter is to prevent a consolidation of power among 

town officials and to ensure that all positions can have one individual providing the required time 

and attention to each position.  Remarkably, the mayor, in his “Mayor’s Message,” published in 

the September 2012 town newsletter, stated that he was taking on the duties of town 

administrator, in addition to those of mayor. (see Attachment  B) The mayor stated in the 

September 2012 newsletter that he was “saddled” with the duties of town administrator “once 

again,” showing that this violation of the Town Charter is a recurring event.  

 

The mayor’s assumption of two positions of such power provides him with an unprecedented 

amount of control over the operation of Brentwood and prevents the checks and balances on 

power that of each of the two positions should provide the other. Moreover, the positions of 



mayor and town administrator each require a great deal of time and attention to be performed 

properly; having one individual perform both duties poses significant risk that these positions 

will not be executed properly. As of the most recent Brentwood Town Council meeting on 

January 8, 2013, a town administrator had still not been hired, despite the position being open 

since summer of 2012. 

 

Count Two—Violation of Town Charter, Section 615.0 

 

The Town Charter Section 615.0 requires that “the financial books and accounts of the Town 

shall be audited annually in a manner determined by the Council but not contrary to applicable 

State law.” (see Attachment A) The Town Council has shown a lack of regard for the Maryland 

state deadlines concerning the timely filing of their audit.  Kelley Bevis, Law Clerk with The 

Gowen Group, PLLC, spoke with Mr. Bob Garman in the Maryland Office of Legislative Audits 

on September 26, 2012. Mr. Garman confirmed that Brentwood had applied for an extension to 

file their previous year’s audit until March 31, 2012.  However, the Town did not submit their 

audit until May 31, 2012, two months after their extension was granted. Mr. Garman confirmed 

that a letter was sent to the Town Council advising the Town that it was late and that this should 

not happen again. 

 

Notably, at the Brentwood Town Council meeting on January 8, 2013, it was mentioned that the 

State had called asking where this year’s audit was, due to the fact that not only was the audit 

late, but that the Council had not bothered asking for an extension this time around. For the 

second consecutive year, the Council is again disregarding the proper procedures of Maryland 

law, specifically Article 19, Section 40(a) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, concerning filing 

its audit in a timely manner. 

 

Count Three—Violation of Brentwood’s Code of Ethics, Section 19-2 

 

Brentwood’s Code of Ethics, Section 19-2 states that “there shall be a Town of Brentwood Ethics 

Commission, which shall be composed of three members and approved by the Council.” (See 



Attachment C) Brentwood’s Town Council has no such commission, which is a clear violation of 

the Code.  

 

Count Four—Violation of the Maryland Public Information Act 

 

On October 23, 2012, Ms. A.C. Warden, a resident of Brentwood, made a request under the 

Maryland Public Information Act, State Government Article §§10-611 through 630. Ms. Warden 

requested documents on behalf of herself and other residents who participated in the Energy 

Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) (Attachment D). Ms. Warden sent her 

request via certified mail on October 23, 2012. The document was delivered by the United States 

Post Office on October 25, 2012. (Attachment E)  As of the date of this memo (January 16, 

2013), Ms. Warden has not received an acknowledgement of or response to her request, which is 

far past the 30-day time limit, and a clear violation of the Maryland Public Information Act. 

 

Count Five—Repeated Violations of the Open Meetings Act 

 

On January 10, 2011, the Open Meetings Compliance Board issued a letter to a Brentwood 

resident indicating that “the Town Council violated the [Open Meetings] Act by failing to create 

and approve minutes on a timely basis.” Despite assurances that the Town would come into 

compliance, the Town Council has demonstrated repeated unwillingness to comply with the Act. 

 

The OMA requires a public body to have written minutes of its sessions prepared as soon as 

practicable. In preparing, the public body must approve a draft of minutes to be considered 

“finalized minutes.” 6 Open Meetings Compliance Board Opinions 187 (2009); 3 Open Meetings 

Compliance Board Opinions 303 (2003). The Open Meetings Compliance Board (“OMCB”) has 

also stated that four months of delay in preparing and approving meeting minutes is a violation 

of the OMA. 6 OMCB Opinions 85, 88 (2009). As of the date of this memo, the Town Council is 

more than six months behind in approving meeting minutes.  

 

The OMA also requires that closed or executive sessions have written minutes. 6 OMCB 

Opinions 85, 88 (2009) §10-509(c). The OMA requires a public body to produce for the next 



open session “a listing of the topics of discussion, persons present, and each action taken during 

the session.” §10-509(c)(2). The Town Council has repeatedly violated this provision for at least 

the past year -- they have repeatedly held closed executive sessions and failed to produce the 

required information at subsequent sessions open to the public. 

 

Count Six—Knowing Misrepresentation 

 

According to former Town Administrator Joe Mangini, and confirmed by SunTrust bank 

personnel, in June 2012, Councilmembers Ann Boatwright Wells, Gina Morlan and Aneeka 

Harrison went into SunTrust bank seeking to have Councilmember Wells listed as a signatory to 

the Town Council account.  When bank personnel explained to Councilmember Wells that she 

could not be listed without approval from Mayor Rudder, Ms. Wells became verbally abusive to 

the teller on duty.  The Councilmembers also insisted that they had the permission of Mayor 

Rudder to add Councilmember Wells to the account, and that they would come back with his 

approval.  When Mayor Rudder was contacted about such permission, he denied knowing about 

any plan to add Councilmember Wells as a signatory to the Town’s account. 

 

Count Seven—Current Lawsuit Against Town Council and Former Councilmember 

Alleging Conflict of Interest, Ethics Violations, and Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

 

In 2012, two Brentwood residents, Dolores Pomerleau and Anne C. Warden, brought suit against 

the Town Mayor and Councilmembers of Brentwood and a former Councilmember, alleging 

improper allocation of federal grant money. The pending suit alleges that one Brentwood 

resident, Marlene Robinson, who also was a Councilmember at the time the original contracts 

regarding the money were signed, was allocated approximately $27,000 by the current 

Brentwood Town Council on October 16, 2012, for improvements to her home. Ms. Robinson 

was the only resident that received in excess of $10,000, which was the stipulated maximum on 

the grant application. (Attachment F) 

 

 

 



Conclusion 

 

I represent residents of Brentwood concerned about our small town’s future, and we feel that 

state intervention is required.  We understand that many smaller municipalities in Maryland are 

exempt from Maryland Public Ethics laws, but we feel that Brentwood’s exempt status needs to 

be revoked to help restore accountability. If you have further questions concerning anything in 

this document, please me at 301-541-3212 or chris.gowen@gowengroup.com. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Christopher Gowen, on behalf of: 

Jason Barnett 

Jeffrey Clark 

Barbara House 

Dolores Pomerleau 

Sara Prigan 

A.C. Warden 
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